
Local Pensions Board
Date: Wednesday, 13 June 2018
Time: 1.00 p.m.

Venue: Room GA-25 Merseytravel, Mann Island

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
Mar, 2018.

3. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 7 - 14)

4. DRAFT COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY (Pages 15 - 24)

5. AUDIT PLAN (Pages 25 - 40)

6. DRAFT DATA PROTECTION POLICY & GDPR UPDATE (Pages 41 - 
66)

7. ENGAGEMENT WITH THE PENSION REGULATOR (Pages 67 - 70)

8. GIFTS & HOSPITALITY (Pages 71 - 76)

9. DRAFT ANNUAL BOARD REPORT (Pages 77 - 88)

10. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 89 - 94)

Public Document Pack



11. MONITORING OF INVESTMENT MANDATES & GOVERNANCE 
(Pages 95 - 96)

12. PROPERTY ARREARS (Pages 97 - 98)

13. WORKING PARTY MINUTES 16/11/17 & 30/01/18 (Pages 99 - 100)

14. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION: That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

15. AUDIT PROGRAMME & SUMMARY EXEMPT REPORT (Pages 101 
- 112)

16. POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT REPORTS (Pages 113 - 148)

17. MONITORING OF INVESTMENT MANDATES EXEMPT REPORT 
(Pages 149 - 154)

18. PROPERTY ARREARS EXEMPT REPORTS (Pages 155 - 160)

19. ADMINISTRATION KPI EXEMPT REPORT (Pages 161 - 180)

20. WORKING PARTY EXEMPT MINUTES (Pages 181 - 190)



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

M Hornby
D Ridland
P Wiggins

R Irvine
P Maloney

Apologies G Broadhead
K Beirne

36 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

37 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
held on 10 October, 2017 be approved as a correct record.

38 LGPS UPDATE 

The Pension Board gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions 
that provided Board members with copies of recent LGPS update reports 
taken to Pensions Committee.  The appendices of the report included a 
Synopsis of Prospective Changes to LGPS & Overriding Pension Legislation 
November 2017.

Yvonne Caddock, Head of Pensions Administration, outlined details of the 
reports and responded to members’ questions.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

39 PENSION FUND BUDGET 

The Pension Board gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions 
that had been approved by Pension Committee on 22 January, 2018.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Donna Smith, Head of Finance & Risk, outlined details of the report to 
members.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

40 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of 
the Treasury Management Policy taken to Pensions Committee on 22 
January, 2018.

The Treasury Management Policy Statement 2018/19 was attached as an 
appendix to the report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

41 DEVELOPMENT & TRAINING PROGRAMME 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a 
copy of the development programme proposed for Pension 
Committee members.  The Director of Pensions reported that a 
number of these opportunities would also be available to Board 
members.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

42 LGPS INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with 
information compiled by PIRC relating to the performance of LGPS funds.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

43 POOLING UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
provided Board members with copies of recent Pooling update reports taken 
to Pensions Committee.

Page 2



The appendix to this report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

The Director of Pensions expanded on the background and key issues to the 
report and responded to members’ questions.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

44 MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of a 
report on proposals for the management of climate risk that had recently been 
taken to Pensions Committee. 

The appendix to this report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

The Director of Pensions informed the Board that the Pension Committee had 
previously approved the development of a Climate Risk Strategy for MPF, 
based on climate-related investment beliefs: that climate change was a 
systemic risk and thus, a material long-term financial risk for investors who 
must meet long-term obligations.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

45 BOND REVIEW 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of 
the report to Pension Committee on the annual review of potential unfunded 
liabilities for admission bodies.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

It was reported that in accordance with the Committee decision on 22 March 
2000 (Minute 52 refers), officers had been asked to specifically monitor the 
potential unfunded liabilities in respect of the premature closure of admission 
bodies. This work had been undertaken by the Actuary performing an annual 
funding review and officers giving consideration to the financial strength and 
covenants of the relevant organisations.

Page 3



Peter Wallach, Director of Pensions and Yvonne Caddock, Head of Pension 
Administration, responded to Board members questions as to the operational 
practices to ensure the management of employer liabilities is within scope of 
the fund’s documented risk management framework.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

46 CONTRACTS TIMETABLE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of 
the contracts’ timetable that had recently been approved by Pension 
Committee.

The appendix to this report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

47 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with copies of 
working party minutes since the previous Board meeting.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

The Pension Board commended the format and overall representation at the 
IMWP as a demonstration of genuine good governance which allowed for 
detailed examination of specific and technical aspects of pensions investment 
and administration by Committee members.

The Board did, however, note the limited representation of those responsible 
for governance at these meetings and was concerned that this potentially 
limited the benefits that might otherwise accrue.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

48 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 

Page 4



consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

49 LGPS INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on LGPS Investment Performance were exempt 
by virtue of paragraph 3.

50 POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Pooling Update were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

51 MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Carbon Risk were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

52 BOND REVIEW EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Bond Review were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

53 CONTRACTS TIMETABLE EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Contracts Timetable were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

54 ADMINISTRATION KPI REPORT EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Administ
[...]
 was last changed in January 2012, the draft 
policy attached takes into consideration the Fund’s move to more electronic 
communications and the increasing use of technology by members and 
employers.  A revised draft Communications Policy is attached at Appendix 1

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Fund has moved to electronically distributing Annual Benefit Statements 
for active and deferred members.  Paper copies are provided to members only 
if they provide a written request to the Fund.

2.2 The production and circulation of newsletters to active and deferred members 
has now changed to being produced in response to changes in regulations; 
where their format is particularly useful when explaining multiple, complicated 
concepts with diagrams and examples.

2.3 Other more cost-effective means of communication can be used to update 
deferred members as part of the annual statement production.  

2.4 For active members, the Fund has been successful in providing employers 
with material for use on organisation intranets, staff briefings and email 
broadcasts.  There also remains the opportunity to communicate annually as 
part of the annual benefit statement production.

2.5 The Fund continues to work with its IT system supplier to develop the 
functionality of the MyPension online system for members.

2.6 By increasing functionality within the online system, further budget savings will 
be realised as more communications and interactions can take place securely 
online with members.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2.7 The update to the Communications Policy has also removed items and 
references that are now more appropriately documented in other policy 
documents; namely, the recently updated Pensions Administration Strategy, 
the Administration Records & Data Improvement Policy and the draft Data 
Protection Policy.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS; FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1 In the past two years, the Fund has made budget savings in reducing the 
am
[...]
tions placed upon the Fund.

2.16 A draft version of the policy is attached as Appendix 3 for the Board’s 
consideration.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS; FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1 Ongoing compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018 is considered as 
normal business of the Fund.

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 The board are asked to note the actions undertaken by the Fund in regard its 
ongoing compliance to new Data Protection legislation.

4.2 Any suggest amendments to the proposed Data Protection policy are 
welcome before presenting the final draft to the Pension Committee in July 
2018.

Page 43



5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

5.1 It is important that Members are informed of legislative changes that affect the 
LGPS and the Fund.

REPORT Guy Hayton Operations & Information 
Governance Manager

AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1361
Email guyhayton@wirral.gov.uk

Page 44



Version 2018/05 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
 
 
 
Privacy Notice for the members and beneficiaries of Merseyside Pension Fund 
 
The notice below is for members and beneficiaries of Merseyside Pension Fund (the “Fund”). It has been 
prepared by Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council (the “Administering Authority”, or “we”) in its capacity 
as the administering authority of the Fund. 
 
This privacy notice is also available on the Fund’s website at: https://mpfund.uk/yourdata 

We may update this notice periodically. Where we do this we will inform members of the changes and the 
date on which the changes take effect. 
  
You may also contact our Data Protection Officer for further information on 0151 242 1390 or by email at: 
mpfadmin@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
WHY ARE WE PROVIDING THIS PRIVACY NOTICE TO YOU? 

As the Administering Authority of the Fund we hold certain information about you (“personal data”) which 
we use to administer the Fund and to pay benefits from it.  This notice is designed to give you information 
about the data we hold about you, how we use it, your rights in rela
[...]

1.2 It also recommends an early proactive engagement plan with the Regulator, 
as proposed by the Metropolitan Pension Fund Group.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Pensions Regulator (TPR) has started to become more heavily involved 
in the work of LGPS funds; particularly in the area of data and Funds are 
expected to face further scrutiny in regard the quality of their data.

2.2 It is clear from the white paper entitled “Protecting Defined Benefit Pension 
Schemes” published on 19 March 2018 that the Government intends to 
support TPR to become a clearer, quicker  and tougher organisation by giving 
it new and improved powers to gather information and require employer co-
operation.

2.3 Inherent within the regulator’s 2018-2021 Corporate Plan is a collective 
project to engage with particular cohorts of pension administrators with a clear 
line of sight on the LGPS. 

2.4 The Metropolitan Pension Fund Group (Mets) which is made up of the largest 
LGPS Funds in England and Wales has approached TPR in an attempt to 
proactively engage at a high-level to explore ideas and, where possible to 
receive direction and guidance from TPR to shape actions and develop best 
practice amongst the group.

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



The details including membership, employer base, assets and liabilities of the 
group are covered in the table below:

Greater 
Manchester 
Pension 
Fund

Merseyside 
Pension Fund

South 
Yorkshire 
Pension Fund

Tyne and 
Wear 
Pension 
Fund

West 
Midlands 
Pension Fund

West 
Yorkshire 
Pension Fund

Total

Membership
(at 31.3.2017)
Actives 109,446 47,206 51,792 44,955 117,005 101,881 472,285
Deferreds 130,533 38,368 52,741 40,585 96,591 83,763 442,581
Pensioners 118,132 42,194 47,756 45,924 88,496 86,334 428,836
Total 358,111 127,768 152,289 131,464 302,092 271,978 1,343,702
Active employers 
(at 31.3.2017)

515 182 452 238 605 422 2,414

Assets (£m) as at 
31.3.2016

17,325 6,850 6,268 6,427 11,569 11,212 59,651

Liabilities (£m) as 
at
[...]
4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 Agree MPF’s intent to work collectively with the Metropolitan Pension Fund 
Group, specifically to establish a programme of proactive engagement with 
the Pension Regulator. The objective is to demonstrate compliance against 
Code of Practice 14 through the process of peer reviews. 

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

5.1 Early high-level engagement with the Pensions Regulator will inform both 
sides and potentially influence the direction of travel for the increasing scrutiny 
of the LGPS.

REPORT Yvonne Caddock Head of Pensions Administration
AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1333

Email yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk

Page 70



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD 

DATE 13 JUNE 2018

SUBJECT: MONITORING OF GIFTS, HOSPITALITY 
AND SUBSIDISED BUSINESS EVENTS

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Board members with a copy of the recent report taken to 
Pensions Committee on the monitoring of gifts and hospitality received by 
officers and attendance at subsidised business events.

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 It is important that the Fund has clear guidelines in relation to personal 
conduct and that officers’ activities are subject to review by Committee to 
ensure transparency.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1 There are none arising from this report

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Board Members note the report.

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

5.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed 
of pension fund policies and developments as a part of their role in supporting 
the administering authority. 

REPORT Peter Wallach Director of Pensions
AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1309

Email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



Reports/notes Date

APPENDIX

Monitoring of gifts, hospitality and subsidised business events report - March 
2018

Page 72



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

26 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: MO
[...]
egard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Committee notes the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 It is important that the Fund has clear guidelines and that officers’ activities 

are subject to review by Committee to ensure transparency.

REPORT AUTHOR: Donna Smith
Head of Finance & Risk
telephone (0151) 2421312
email donnasmith@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1Register of Gifts and Hospitality
Appendix 2 Register of Subsidised Business Events

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL
None

Page 74



BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Pensions Committee

Pensions Committee

Pensions Committee

Pensions Committe

21 March 2017

17 November 2015

19 November 2014

24 June 2013

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS BOARD

13 JUNE 2018

SUBJECT: DRAFT PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2017-
18 AND WORK PLAN 2018-19

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF PENSION 
BOARD

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report, which has been prepared in accordance with the Terms of Reference of 
the Pension Board, reviews the performance of the Board and its members during its 
third year. The third year of the Board has been taken as from 1 April 2017 to 31 
March 2018. This report also includes a proposed Work Plan for 2018-19.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
Under Section 11.3 of its Terms of Reference the Board is required to produce, on an 
annual basis, a report for consideration by the Scheme Manager which is the Wirral 
MBC Pensions Committee. This review has been prepared by the Independent Chair 
of the Board for consideration by the Board at its meeting on 13 June 2018. Following 
consideration by the Board, an approved version of this review will be presented by 
the Independent Chair to the Pensions Committee.

Purpose and Constitution of the Merseyside Local Pension Board

Under its Terms of Reference, the purpose of the Merseyside Pension Board is to 
assist the Administering Authority (Wirral MBC) in its role as a Scheme Manager under 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Regulations. The Board is required to meet sufficiently regularly to discharge 
its duties and responsibilities effectively but not less than twice in any year. The Board 
met three times during its first year (2015-16), three times during its second year 
(2016-17) and three times during its third year (2017-18).

The Pension Board consists of nine members and is constituted of four employer 
representatives, four scheme member representatives and an independent, non-voting 
Chair who has responsibility for the co-ordination and operation of the Board.  

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



Board Meetings

Three meetings of the Board were held during the period covered by this review. 
These were on 27 June 2017, 10 October 2017 and 20 March 2018.  Overall 
attendance by members of the Pension Board at meetings during 2017-18 was 79%. 

Issues considered at each Board meeting are shown in the Table below:

27/6/17 10/10/17 20/3/18
Members Code of Conduct – Declarations of Interest / / /
Minutes of the Previous Meeting / / /
LGPS Update / / /
Investment Pooling Update / / /
Pensions Administration Report / / /
IMWP/GRWP Minutes / / /
Pension Board Review 2016-17 & Work Plan 2017-
18

/

Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) /
ISS Guidance Update /
Investment Transparency Code /
MPF (Investment) Compliance Manual /
Draft Pensions Administration Strategy / /
Compliance with the Pension Regulator’s Code of 
Practice No14

/

Review of 2016 Actuarial Valuation /
Audit Findings Repo
[...]
EGULATOR
	8 GIFTS & HOSPITALITY
	App

	9 DRAFT ANNUAL BOARD REPORT
	10 POOLING UPDATE
	App 1

	11 MONITORING OF INVESTMENT MANDATES & GOVERNANCE
	12 PROPERTY ARREARS
	13 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 16/11/17 & 30/01/18
	15 AUDIT PROGRAMME & SUMMARY EXEMPT REPORT
	16 POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT REPORTS
	Ex app 3a
	Ex app 3b
	Ex app 4

	17 MONITORING OF INVESTMENT MANDATES EXEMPT REPORT
	18 PROPERTY ARREARS EXEMPT REPORTS
	Ex app 2

	19 ADMINISTRATION KPI EXEMPT REPORT
	20 WORKING PARTY EXEMPT MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Wednesday, 13 June 2018

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

G Broadhead
M Hornby
K Beirne
D Ridland

P Wiggins
R Irvine
L Robinson
P Maloney

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

2 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
held on 20 March, 2018 be approved as a correct record.

3 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chair sought and received approval from the Committee to alter the order 
of the consideration of the agenda.

4 LGPS UPDATE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with copies of 
recent LGPS update reports taken to Pensions Committee.  Yvonne Caddock, 
Head of Pensions Administration, outlined the report and responded to 
members questions.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

5 DRAFT COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 

Members gave consideration to a report of Guy Hayton, Operations & 
Information Governance Manager, which reported that in accordance with 
regulations the Fund was required to publish a statement of policy concerning 
how it communicated with members and scheme employers.  It was reported 
that the Communications Policy had last been changed in January 2012.  The 



revised draft policy attached as Appendix 1 to the report took into 
consideration the Fund’s move to more electronic communications and the 
increasing use of technology by members and employers.  Guy Hayton 
outlined the report, responded to members questions and invited any further 
comments from members to be returned to him by 21 June, 2018.  The Chair 
commented that he was glad to see that the public enquiry counter would be 
maintained.

Resolved - That;

1. the report be noted.

2. any suggested amendments to the proposed Communications 
Policy be submitted to Guy Hayton by 21 June, 2018 before the 
final draft is presented to the Pension Committee in July 2018.

6 AUDIT PLAN 

Members gave consideration to the External Audit Plan prepared by Grant 
Thornton for the year ending 31 March 2018 and had been submitted to the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee and the Pensions Committee. Donna 
Smith, Head of Finance and Risk, Merseyside Pension Fund outlined the 
report and responded to members questions.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

7 DRAFT DATA PROTECTION POLICY & GDPR UPDATE 

The Pension Board gave consideration to the Draft Data Protection Policy 
prior to its submission to the Pension Committee. Guy Hayton, Operations & 
Information Manager, Merseyside Pension Fund outlined the report and 
responded to members questions.

Members noted some minor typographical errors and made suggestions 
regarding the inclusion of additional narrative to Section 9 of the Policy.  Guy 
Hayton indicated that if members had any further comments/corrections they 
should get in touch with him before 21 June, 2018.

Resolved – That;

1. the actions undertaken by the Fund in regard its ongoing 
compliance to new Data Protection legislation be noted.

2. any suggested amendments to the proposed Data Protection 
policy be submitted by 21 June, 2018 before the final draft is 
presented to the Pension Committee in July 2018.



8 ENGAGEMENT WITH THE PENSION REGULATOR 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Head of Pensions 
Administration that provided Board members with an update on The Pensions 
Regulator’s plans for engagement with LGPS Funds.  The report also 
recommended an early proactive engagement plan with the Regulator, as 
proposed by the Metropolitan Pension Fund Group.

Yvonne Caddock, Head of Pensions Administration, informed members that 
the Pensions Regulator (TPR) had started to become more heavily involved in 
the work of LGPS funds; particularly in the area of data and Funds were 
expected to face further scrutiny in regard the quality of their data.  The white 
paper entitled “Protecting Defined Benefit Pension Schemes” published on 19 
March 2018 stated that the Government intended to support TPR to become a 
clearer, quicker and tougher organisation by giving it new and improved 
powers to gather information and require employer co-operation.

Inherent within the regulator’s 2018-2021 Corporate Plan was a collective 
project to engage with particular cohorts of pension administrators with a clear 
line of sight on the LGPS.   The Metropolitan Pension Fund Group (Mets) 
which is made up of the largest LGPS Funds in England and Wales had 
approached TPR in an attempt to proactively engage at a high-level to explore 
ideas and, where possible to receive direction and guidance from TPR to 
shape actions and develop best practice amongst the group.

Members discussed the possibility of arranging an additional meeting of the 
Local Pension Board as the frequency of Board meetings had been 
highlighted by TPR.  The Chair noted that Board members were good 
attendees and engaged proactively with the TPR.  The Director of Pensions 
indicated that an additional meeting would enable timings to be more easily 
aligned with meetings of the Pensions Committee 

Resolved - That;

1. MPF’s intent to work collectively with the Metropolitan Pension 
Fund Group, specifically to establish a programme of proactive 
engagement with the Pension Regulator, be agreed. The objective 
being to demonstrate compliance against Code of Practice 14 
through the process of peer reviews.

2. Local Pension Board meetings increase to 4 meetings per year 
and that the arrangements to enable this be delegated to the 
Director of Pensions.

9 GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 



A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of 
the recent report taken to Pensions Committee on the monitoring of gifts and 
hospitality received by officers and attendance at subsidised business events.  
The appendices to the report provided schedules of declarations from January 
2017 to December 2017.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

10 DRAFT ANNUAL BOARD REPORT 

A report of the Independent Chair of the Pension Board, which has been 
prepared in accordance with the Terms of Reference of the Pension Board, 
was considered by the Board.  The report reviewed the performance of the 
Board and its members during its third year.  The third year of the Board had 
been taken as from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.  This report also included 
a proposed Work Plan for 2018-19.

Under Section 11.3 of its Terms of Reference the Board was required to 
produce, on an annual basis, a report for consideration by the Scheme 
Manager which is the Wirral MBC Pensions Committee.  Following 
consideration by the Board, an approved version of this review would be 
presented by the Independent Chair to the Pensions Committee.  On behalf of 
the Board the Director of Pensions thanked the Independent Chair for the 
report and it was;

Resolved – That;

1. the Pension Board Review 2017-18 be received and approved.

2. the proposed Work Plan 2018-19 be approved.

11 POOLING UPDATE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with copies of 
recent Pooling update reports taken to Pensions Committee.  The Director of 
Pensions outlined the report and responded to members’ questions.  
Members raised the question of how the Pension Board could contribute to 
Pooling and requested that the Director of Pensions raise this with the Chair 
of the Northern Pool on behalf of the Board.   The Director highlighted that a 
meeting of the Northern Pool Shadow Joint Committee had taken place on 26 
February, 2018 and Mr Ian Greenwood had been agreed as Chair.  The report 
also set out the principal ongoing work streams for the Northern Pool and 
these were reported as making satisfactory progress.

The appendix to this report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 



i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

12 MONITORING OF INVESTMENT MANDATES & GOVERNANCE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of 
the report to Pensions Committee that had sought approval for a revised 
policy for the monitoring of investment mandates for Merseyside Pension 
Fund. 

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

13 PROPERTY ARREARS 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
provided Board members with a copy of the report to Pensions Committee 
that sought approval for the write-off of irrecoverable rent arrears arising from 
the Fund’s property portfolio.
 
The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.

14 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 16/11/17 & 30/01/18 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with copies of 
working party minutes since the previous Board meeting.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

15 MR GEOFF BROADHEAD 



The Director of Pensions informed members that this Board meeting could be 
the last one attended by Geoff Broadhead as he would be retiring from his 
post in September 2018.  The Director offered his thanks to Mr Broadhead for 
his invaluable contribution to the Local Pension Board.

16 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

17 AUDIT PROGRAMME & SUMMARY EXEMPT REPORT 

Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor and Tony Dennis, Programme Auditor 
attended the meeting to present the Merseyside Pension Fund Internal Audit 
Annual Report to the Board and responded to members questions.  The 
report was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

Resolved: -That;

1. the representatives from Audit be thanked for the report.

2. the Pension Board notes that Internal Audit has, during 2017-18, 
undertaken a number of reviews of aspects of the operations of 
the Merseyside Pension Fund and on the basis of this work has 
provided a view that significant assurance can be placed on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Merseyside Pension Fund 
internal control environment.

3. the Pension Board commends the decision mutually agreed 
between the Merseyside Pension Fund and Internal Audit to 
increase the number of Audit days going forward by 50 to 150 to 
reflect the challenges, complexity and to further demonstrate and 
facilitate good governance at the Fund.

18 POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT REPORTS 

The appendices to the report on Pooling Update were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

19 MONITORING OF INVESTMENT MANDATES EXEMPT REPORT 



The report on Monitoring of Investment Mandates was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

20 PROPERTY ARREARS EXEMPT REPORTS 

The appendices to the report on Property Arrears were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

21 ADMINISTRATION KPI EXEMPT REPORT 

The report on Administration KPI was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

22 WORKING PARTY EXEMPT MINUTES 

The appendices to the report on Working Party Exempt Minutes were exempt 
by virtue of paragraph 3.


